

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE  
CLUB'S FREEDOM CLUB PAC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

JOHN MCCOMISH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER, DEMOCRACY 21, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF THE UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF ARIZONA, PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN  
WASHINGTON, NEW JERSEY APPLESEED PUBLIC  
INTEREST LAW CENTER AND SIERRA CLUB  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DONALD J. SIMON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,  
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP  
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-0240

FRED WERTHEIMER  
DEMOCRACY 21  
2000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-2008

J. GERALD HEBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
TARA MALLOY  
PAUL S. RYAN  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
215 E Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 736-2200  
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Presidential Public Financing System and Other Models of Public Financing Without “Trigger Provisions” Are Not at Issue in This Case .....	3
II. The Trigger Provisions of Arizona’s Public Financing Program Are Constitutional .....	8
A. The Constitutionality of Public Financing Was Affirmed in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> and <i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> .....	9
B. Reviewed Under the Standards Set Forth in <i>Buckley</i> , the Trigger Provisions Are Constitutional.....	13
1. Because the Release of Trigger Funds Does Not Impose Any Cognizable Burden on Petitioners’ Exercise of their First Amendment Rights, Strict Scrutiny Is Inapplicable.....	13
a. The Challenged Trigger Provisions Do Not Represent a Direct Restraint on Speech.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. The Indirect “Chilling Effect” of the Trigger Provisions Alleged by Petitioners Does Not Constitute a Cognizable Burden on Speech.....	16
c. <i>Davis</i> Does Not Justify a Break From This Precedent.....	24
d. The “Compelled Access” Cases Cited by Petitioners Do Not Apply .....	27
2. Like the Public Financing System Upheld in <i>Buckley</i> , the Trigger Provisions Advance the Compelling Governmental Interest in Preventing Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption .....	29
a. The Trigger Provisions Encourage Participation in the Arizona Public Financing Program and Thereby Prevent Actual and Apparent Corruption in State Elections.....	30
b. <i>Davis v. FEC</i> Is Inapplicable Because the Millionaire’s Amendment Did Not Serve Anti-Corruption Goals .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
APPENDIX A, description of the <i>amici curiae</i> ....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**FEDERAL CASES:**

<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	15, 30
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	8, 31
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	15, 35
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	20
<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	17, 18, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	34
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (2008).....	8, 31
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican National Committee v. FEC</i> , 487 F.Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 445 U.S. 955 (1980).....	9, 11, 12, 31
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 23
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8

**FEDERAL STATUTES:**

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, § 319(a).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 434(c).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	16
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	35
2 U.S.C. § 441d .....	16
26 U.S.C. §§ 9001, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 9
26 U.S.C. § 9003(b).....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 9004(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9004(d).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9005(a).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9006(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 9033(b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9034(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 9034(b).....	5

**STATE STATUTES:**

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 16-940 – 16-961.....	7
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-941.....	26
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-945.....	26
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-952(A)-(C).....	2, 7
CONN. GEN. STAT. §§ 9-700 – 9-741.....	7
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-425.....	6
HAW. REV. STAT. § 11-428.....	6
21-A ME. REV. STAT. §§ 1121-1128.....	7
M.D. CODE ANN., [ELECTIONS] § 15-106.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
35 MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 55C, § 5 .....	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 169.264 .....	6
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 169.265 .....	6
MINN. STAT. § 10A.31 .....	6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:44A-33 .....	6
N.M. STAT. ANN. §§ 1-19A-2 – 1-19A-17 .....	7
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 163-278.61 – 163-278.70 .....	7
WIS. STAT. § 11.50.....	6
 <b>LEGISLATIVE AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS:</b>	
S. REP. NO. 93-689 (1974).....	12, 36
Center for Governmental Studies, <i>State Public Financing Charts</i> (May 2009), available at <a href="http://www.cgs.org/images/publications/cgs_state_pfc_050409.pdf">http://www.cgs.org/images/publications/cgs_ state_pfc_050409.pdf</a> .....	4
Center for Governmental Studies, <i>Local Public Financing Charts</i> (May 2009), available at <a href="http://www.cgs.org/images/publications/cgs_local_pfc_050409.pdf">http://www.cgs.org/images/publications/cgs_ local_pfc_050409.pdf</a> .....	4
